
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 17th December, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Via Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Members: Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Baldry

Cllr Hawkins

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 12

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive held on 3 December 2020;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 13 - 14

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 (to the 
end of October 2020) 

15 - 32

7.  Draft Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021-22 33 - 70



Executive 3.12.20

  
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF

THE EXECUTIVE
HELD VIA TEAMS ON THURSDAY 3 DECEMBER 2020

Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apologies for absence
* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr N A Hopwood
* Cllr H D Bastone (Vice Chairman) * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman)
* Cllr J D Hawkins

Also in attendance
Cllrs Abbott, Austen, Birch, Brazil, Foss, Holway, Long, O’Callaghan, Pannell, 
Pringle, McKay, Reeve, Sweett, and Taylor

Officers in attendance and participating
All items Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; and 

Democratic Services Manager
Items 7 & 8 E.39/20 

and 
E.40/20

Senior Specialist Parking

Item 10 E.42/20 Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits
Item 11 E.43/20 Specialist – Place Making (Open Space, Sport and 

Recreation)
Item 12 E.44/20 Senior Specialist (Waste)
Item 13 E.45/20 Head of Assets

E.32/20 MR DAVID MAY

Since this was the first formal Member meeting since Cllr David May 
(District Council Member from May 2003 to 2 December 2020) had sadly 
passed away, the Leader paid a glowing tribute to him.  In so doing, the 
Leader stated that David had been a funny, generous, kind and devoted 
family man and a successful businessman too.  During his terms of office, 
David had proven to be a competent and hardworking colleague, who had 
served his constituents well and was a much valued and appreciated 
Member of the Council.

Members then proceeded, as a mark of respect, to observe a moment’s 
reflection in his memory.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Executive 3.12.20

E.33/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Leader informed the meeting that, whilst not a Member of the 
Executive, Cllr Rowe had formally offered her apologies to this meeting.  
In her capacity as Chairman of the Council, Cllr Rowe was instead 
attending the funeral of Mrs Kath Pennington and, on behalf of the Council, 
the Leader extended her best wishes to Cllr Pennington at this very sad 
time.

E.34/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 22 October 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

E.35/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  

E.36/20 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman advised that she had agreed for one item of urgent 
business to be raised at this Committee meeting.  The item related to the 
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) scheme and was considered urgent 
in line of the associated time constraints.

In discussion, the importance of this Scheme was recognised.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

1. That the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) Scheme (as 
set out in Appendix A and including the Scheme of 
Delegation to administer the scheme contained therein) be 
noted;

2. That approval be given to the use of £50,000 from the ARG 
funding for wider business support measures; and

3. That expenditure against the Reserve be delegated to the 
Director of Place and Enterprise and Head of Place Making, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council.

Page 2



Executive 3.12.20

E.37/20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was noted that three public questions had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules for consideration at this 
meeting.  These were as follows:

Q1 from Mr Tony Dale:   
Clean Air Strategy Draft re. Totnes Air Quality Management Area:

In reference to Totnes, it makes no recommendations for planting of any 
sort.  Yet trees and shrubs are the only available tool for mitigating NOx 
emissions.  Can the department liaise with landscapes to ensure the 
science of trees and air quality is fully understood and able to be 
actioned?

In response, Cllr Hawkins made the following statement:

‘Since the early days of the Local Air Quality Management legal regime 
in the 1990s, DEFRA guidance for reducing pollution had focussed very 
much on technical measures for getting pollutant levels below the 
legally binding objectives in as short a time as possible.   

In Totnes, the only pollutant listed in the legislation that breached the 
objective level was Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2), which was breached at 
specific locations alongside the A385.  Along with other local 
authorities, South Hams District Council had tried to follow DEFRA 
advice on reducing this pollutant, and measu
[...]
d 
officers, the need for this report to be published as soon as 
was practically possible was recognised;

- a wish to thank the Localities Team for their excellent work 
during this year; and

- confirmation that the principles established by the Consultation 
& Engagement Task and Finish Group would be applied to the 
public consultation exercise on the draft Housing Strategy;

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Council’s continuing response to the COVID-19 
Pandemic be noted;

2. That the Council’s progress in developing and delivering the 
Recovery and Renewal Plan be noted;

3. That, for the Localities and Communities Task and Finish 
Group findings, officers assess the feasibility and cost of 
implementing the proposals and present a further report back 
to a future Executive meeting;

Page 8



Executive 3.12.20

4. That officers use the Framework developed by the 
Consultation & Engagement Task and Finish Group to 
develop and present (for adoption) a draft Consultation & 
Engagement Strategy to the Council Meeting to be held on 
17 December 2020 and that reference to the: ‘If you want to 
go fast go alone, if you want to go far, go together’ proverb be 
deleted; and

5. That officers be requested to finalise the Recovery and 
Renewal Plan in-line with the approach outlined in the 
presented agenda report and present it to the Council 
meeting to be held on 17 December 2020 for adoption. 

E.42/20 HOUSING STRATEGY PUBLIC CONSULTATION

Consideration was given to a report that recommended that approval be 
given, for public consultation purposes, to the draft Housing Strategy and 
that the Council undertake a five week public consultation exercise on 
this important strategic document.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the production of an Annual Delivery Plan.  Officers stated that it was 
their intention for an Annual Delivery Plan to be produced with the first 
iteration being published
[...]
 Ivybridge Town Council, currently let to 
Ivybridge Football Club.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the successes of the Football Club.  In support of the proposals, 
Members wished the Football Club continued success;

(b) the ownership boundaries relating to this site.  In response to some 
specific points raised by a local Ward Member, officers agreed to 
follow these issues up with legal colleagues outside of the meeting. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That approval be given to a long lease of land at Erme Valley 
Playing Fields to Ivybridge Town Council, currently let to 
Ivybridge Football Club.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
MONDAY 14 DECEMBER 2020 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

(Meeting commenced at 10:00 am and concluded at 12:40 pm)

______________________
Chairman

Page 12



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS

The Council has agreed that 15 minutes should be set aside at the beginning its 

monthly Executive meetings to allow members of the public to ask questions.

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:-

(a) submit the question in writing to Democratic Services 

(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00 pm on the Monday prior to 

the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed answer to the question to be 

given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the question cannot be given, the 

Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to allow questions on matters 

which are felt to be urgent;

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length;

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time);

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council; or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential; or is substantially the same as a question which has previously 

been put in the past six months.

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact 

Democratic Services (Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Executive 

Date: 17th December 2020

Title: Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2020/2021 (to the end of October 2020)

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr H Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Pauline Henstock

Lisa Buckle

Role: Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 

(S151 Officer)

Contact: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Executive resolves to:-

i) Note the significant forecast income and expenditure variations 
for the 2020/21 financial year and the overall projected 
underspend of £69,000 (0.7% of the total Budget £9.41 
million).

ii) Note the loss of income streams already experienced by the 
Council in April 2020 to October 2020 of £1.475 million in total 
as shown in Section 6 of the report.

iii) Recommend to Council to transfer £100,000 into a COVID 
Earmarked Reserve, to protect against future COVID losses in 
2021-22, as set out in 1.8.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary
1.1 Covid 19 has caused financial strain for all Councils up and down the 

country where Councils find themselves being caught in a ‘perfect 
storm’. Councils have to manage both the increased costs of coping 
with Covid19 and supporting vulnerable people in the community and 
the loss of key income streams such as car parking income and 
council tax income. 

1.2 The factors affecting the Council’s finances are issues affecting the 
whole Local Government sector. The Council is well-placed to meet 
the financial challenges arising from Covid19, due to its prudent 
financial management over previous years. 

1.3 This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget for 2020/21, and provides a 
forecast for the year end position.

1.4 The gross service expenditure budget for 2020/21 was set at £40 
million (£9.41 million net).  This report identifies a projected 
underspend of £69,000 which is 0.7% of the overall Budget 
set for 2020-21 of £9.41 million.

1.5 This position is after taking into account the £1.121 million 
Government grant already received for Covid-19 and the estimated 
£1.1 million Government funding that the Council is anticipating 
towards income losses on sales, fees and charges. This position is 
also after factoring in the one-off funding sources of £1.313 million, 
which were approved by Council on 24th September 2020 for the 
Amended Budget for 2020-21. The figures in 1.4 excludes any 
reimbursement of lost income for Salcombe Harbour, as this is a ring 
fenced account so any financial impact on the Harbour has been 
excluded from this report.

1.6 The Council’s level of Unearmarked Reserves currently stands at 
£1.898 million. The underspend reported in this report of £69,000 
would be added to Unearmarked Reserves. It was approved as part 
of the Amended Budget to use £200,000 from Unearmarked 
Reserves to fund the Base Budget. This gives a year end balance of 
£1.767 million. As part of the Budget process, Members have set a 
minimum balance for Unearmarked Reserves of £1.5 million.

1.7 The loss of income streams already experienced by the Council from 
April 2020 to October 2020 total £1.475 million, as shown in Section 
6 of the report.

1.8 It is recommended to transfer £100,000 into a COVID Earmarked 
Reserve, to protect against future COVID losses in 2021-22. The 
£100,000
[...]
al receipts flexibility)

 To lobby for fair funding for rural Councils
 Assess options for further investment

Page 26



8.  Options available and consideration of risk
8.1 At this stage it is important to note that these forecasts can change 

over the course of the year. Managers can seek out opportunities to 
reduce any overspends, whilst considering the risk of any adverse 
impact on the customer experience.

9. Proposed Way Forward
9.1 Revenue budget monitoring will continue on a regular basis and 

further reports will be brought to the Executive during the current 
Covid 19 situation.

10. Implications
 
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Council is required to make arrangements for 
the proper administration of its financial affairs.  As 
part of those arrangements, the Council is under a 
duty to monitor its budgets throughout the 
financial year and to take appropriate action to deal 
with any deterioration in the financial position 
revealed by the regular monitoring.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

Y The report identifies a projected underspend of 
£69,000 which is 0.7% of the overall budget 
set for 2020/21 of £9.41 million. 

This position is after taking into account the £1.12  
million Government grant received for Covid-19 and 
the estimated £1.1 million Government funding that 
the Council is anticipating towards income losses on 
sales, fees and charges. This position is also after 
factoring in the one-off funding sources of £1.313 
million, which were approved by Council on 24th 
September 2020 for the Amended Budget for 2020-
21.

The loss of income streams already experienced by 
the Council from April 2020 to October 2020 total 
£1.475 million, as shown in Section 6 of the report.

It is recommended to transfer £100,000 into a 
COVID Earmarked Reserve, to protect against future 
COVID losses in 2021-22. The £100,000 is the 4th 
t
[...]
isure operator), so as to deliver 
improved health and wellbeing outcomes.

TOTAL EARMARKED RESERVES (13,511) (2,877) 6,134 (10,254)

TOTAL UNEARMARKED RESERVES                                   
(General Fund Balance)

(1,898) (69) 200 (1,767)

Note: This Unearmarked Reserve has a minimum balance of 
£1.5million (set by Members as part of the budget process). The 
predicted underspend for 2020-21 of £69,000 (as set out in this 
report) would be added to this Unearmarked Reserve. The 
Amended Budget set for 2020-21 approved the use of £200,000 
from this Reserve to fund the Base Budget in 2020-21.

TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES (EARMARKED AND 
UNEARMARKED RESERVES)

(15,409) (2,946) 6,334 (12,021)

Page 32



Report to: Executive

Date: 17th December 2020

Title: Draft Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021-22

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Budget Setting Process

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  
It is recommended that the Executive :

      
i) Notes the forecast budget gap for 2021/22 of £75,871 (0.8% of the 

predicted Net Budget of £9.6 million) and the position for future years.

ii) Notes the current options identified and timescales for closing the 
budget gap in 2021/22 and future years, to achieve long term financial 
sustainability.

It is recommended to Council:

iii) That South Hams District Council continues to be part of the Devon 
Business Rates Pool for 2021/22, subject to there being no 
announcements within the Finance Settlement (expected to be 
announced in the week commencing 14th December), which in the 
opinion of the S151 Officer (in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Portfolio Holder for Finance), would change this 
recommendation.

     

1.       Executive summary 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


1.1    The Coun
[...]
en the wider macro-economic climate.

 The Spending Review confirmed that the business rates multiplier 
is being frozen for 2021/22, therefore the annual inflationary 
provision of £110,000 to provide for inflation and increases in 
goods and services (which includes business rates) has been 
reduced by £20,000 in 2021/22.

1.15    In addition, new Regulations for the spreading of the Collection Fund  
deficit (for Business Rates and Council Tax income) have been 
announced and the collection fund deficit for 2021/22 has been 
estimated at £29,000. This is an additional cost in 2021/22 to fund. 

1.16 These areas together mean that the forecast budget gap for 2021/22 has 
decreased from £137,871 in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(October 2020) to £75,871 in these Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 
(December 2020) for 2021/22.

1.17     It is recommended that South Hams District Council continues to be    
part of the Devon Business Rates Pool for 2021/22, subject to there 
being no announcements within the Finance Settlement (expected to be 
announced in the week commencing 14th December), which in the 
opinion of the S151 Officer (in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Portfolio Holder for Finance), would change this 
recommendation.

2      COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW 2020
2.1 The Autumn Budget was cancelled on 23 September 2020 because 

there is too much uncertainty about the UK’s economic outlook. Instead 
a one-year Spending Review was announced on 25 November 2020. 
This revealed that the economy is likely to contract by 11.3% this year – 
the largest single-year decline in more than three centuries. 

2.2 The Government is expected to borrow £394 billion this year – seven 
times the amount anticipated in March. The spending plans announced 

Page 37



have to be viewed in that context, and represent a holding position 
pending a more fundamental reappraisal of the country’s ongoing 
economic capacity.

What are the implications for loc
[...]
no 

Page 45



business rates to pay in 2020/21 due to the coronavirus expanded retail 
discount and nursery discount. This amount is being reimbursed to the 
Council by the Government through a Section 31 Grant.

4.10 The Council and SWCouncils are lobbying the Government for these 
business rates reliefs to continue into 2021/22. The Spending Review 
referred to a freeze in the business rates multiplier next year, as the 
multiplier was going to increase by 0.5% but will now be frozen. Many 
businesses are asking whether the business rates reliefs in 2020-21 will 
be extended into next year to support retail, hospitality and leisure 
businesses. The Government will make a decision on this in the New 
Year to respond to the ‘evolving challenges presented by COVID-19’. If 
the Retail Discount is discontinued, then this will place more pressure on 
business rates income for Councils in 2021-22.

4.11 By October 2020, the Council has collected 58.4% of the net collectable 
debt. This is 6.76% lower than October 2019 – a cash reduction of 
£830,000. The lockdown in November may have had an impact on 
payment profiles. Hence a reduction of 3% is assumed. The 2019/20 
collection rate for South Hams for business rates was 98.67%. The 
national average was 98%.

Devon Business Rates Pool

4.12 It is recommended that South Hams District Council continues to be part 
of the Devon Business Rates Pool for 2021/22, subject to there being no 
announcements within the Finance Settlement (expected to be 
announced in the week commencing 14th December), which in the 
opinion of the S151 Officer (in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Portfolio Holder for Finance), would change this 
recommendation. Modelling has been carried out with the other Devon 
Authorities and Local Government Futures to inform this 
recommendation. A modest business rates pooling gain of £125,000 has 
been modelled for 2021/22 with no further gains for 2022/23 onwards.

Council Tax
4.13 The
[...]
.767m is still above 
the minimum level set of £1.5m.

10.5 Legislation does not prescribe how much the minimum level of reserves 
should be. The Section 151 officer is tasked with recommending the 
minimum level of reserves required as part of the budget setting process 
having regard to elements of risk in the Council’s finances (this was 
recommended at £1.5million being the minimum level). Since February 
2020, the financial risks which all Councils face will have increased. 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the S151 officer 
to report on the adequacy of the Council’s financial resources on an 
annual basis.

10.6 Measures to replenish £200,000 of unearmarked reserves will be 
continually reviewed as part of the budget setting process. The Council 
is currently awaiting details of the Finance Settlement.

10.7 As set out in the report to Council on the Amended Budget for 2020/21, 
all other uncommitted amounts in all other Earmarked Reserves (see 
Appendix C) will remain subject to review, with the exception of Reserves 
for the Salcombe Harbour Board, as these are subject to decisions by 
the Salcombe Harbour Board.

10.8 In view of the relatively modest budget gap predicted for 2021/22 of 
£75,871 set out in this report (based on current assumptions), limited 
spending of Earmarked Reserves will be considered to support wider 
corporate objectives.

11 NEXT STEPS AND PROPOSED WAY FORWARD
11.1 The MTFS is the starting point for developing a meaningful five year 

strategy that sets out the strategic intention for all of the different strands 
of funding available to the Council. The Council will then be able to rely 
on this to inform future decisions. 

11.2 Officers will continue to work with the Executive and the results of this 
will be incorporated into future Budget reports. Section 8 sets out the 
potential timescales against the areas identified. 

Page 57



11.3   The Council awaits the details of the Government’s Finance Settlemen

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 17th December, 2020 at 11.00 am at the Via 

Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Cllr Hopwood Cllr Baldry
Cllr Hawkins

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen
Cllr Birch Cllr Brazil
Cllr Foss Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Kemp
Cllr Long Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pennington Cllr Pringle
Cllr Smerdon Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Officers:
Senior Leadership Team
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Specialist – Democratic Services

46. Minutes 
E.46/20
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 3 December 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, a non-Executive Member expressed his 
concern that the public question raised by Mr Hore (minute E.37/20 
refers) had incorrectly suggested that he had opposed the Torfield Play 



Area project.  In light of the extent of the concerns raised, the Member 
was encouraged to contact the Council’s Monitoring Officer.  

47. Urgent Business 
E.47/20
The Chairman advised that she had agreed for one item of urgent 
business to be raised at this Committee meeting.  The item related to 
the New Recycling Service Update and was considered urgent in light 
of the associated time constraints.

The Lead Member for Environment introduced the report, outlining the 
problems that had been experienced in the implementation of the 
Devon Aligned Service.  It was therefore proposed that the new 
Aligned Service should be implemented in a staged approach instead, 
with new kit being delivered to households the week before the change 
would be implemented.  In terms of the roll-out, it was intended that 
there would be a break during the Easter period.  

During the discussion, Executive Members stated that the informal 
meeting that they held last week with FCC representatives had been 
useful.  The Chief Executive updated that further conversations had 
been had with FCC during which they had confirmed that discussions 
on costs were on-going and that the organisation would remove the 
standard initial three month waiving of penalties and this would be for 
six weeks instead.  

It was confirmed that FCC representatives would be attending the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel meeting on 14 January 2021.

It was clarified that the anticipated loss of £84,000, due to delay in 
implementation (recommendation 2 refers), would form part of the 
next claim to Central Government for reimbursement of costs incurred 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

If the report recommendations were agreed, it was confirmed that the 
changes to service would start in March 2021 and residents would be 
informed of changes to their service and when it applied to them.    
The Leader informed that she had asked for this information to be sent 
to second home owners’ primary residential address as well as their 
second home address.

The Executive thanked all the officers involved who had worked 
exceptionally hard under difficult circumstances.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

1. That FCC’s proposal for a phased roll-out of the new Recycling Service 
from March 8th 2021 has been considered and approval be given to the 
proposal subject to evidence of FCC’s improved performance to the 
agreed contracted levels;



2. That the additional costs of £84,000 that will be incurred as a result of 
adopting a phased approach and the mitigating actions underway to 
minimise the impact on the Council’s budgetary position be noted; and

3. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Lead Member for 
Environment, in consultation with the Director of Customer Service Delivery, 
to conduct a review and to strengthen the performance monitoring, 
governance, and oversight of the partnership and contract. 

48. Declarations of Interest 
E.48/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be considered during the course of this meeting 
but none were made.  

49. Public Question Time 
E.49/20
It was noted that five public questions had been received in accordance 
with the Executive Procedure Rules for consideration at this meeting.  
These were as follows:

1. From Barbara Phillips:
In anticipation of the Council's adoption of its Climate and 
Biodiversity Strategy today, what measures will you now take to 
ensure that all the Council's policies and actions align with and are 
consistent with this Strategy?

2. From Caroline Snow:
In the South Hams, 33% of carbon emissions are produced by 
business, including farming, which also has the capacity to remove 
atmospheric carbon. When and how will the Council discuss with 
landowners, farmers and farming organisations, including the NFU, 
the best way to reduce emissions in this sector?

3. From John Cummings:
Will the Council consider a motion to support the Climate & 
Ecological Emergency Bill, now before Parliament? ceebill.uk  This 
will legally require central government to give local councils the 
support they need to help keep average global warming below 
1.5°C.

Combined Response to Questions 1 – 3:

As set out in detail in the report to Council later today, the 
Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy sets out the 
background and context and the Action Plan sets out how the 
Council will, initially, approach achieving its declared aims. 
The report also clearly states that the Action plan will be 
continually evolving. In order to work towards the aims, it is 
recognised that consideration will need to be given to the 
impacts on climate change and biodiversity of both existing 
policies and proposed actions. This assessment will be 



undertaken through implementation of the Action Plan. In a 
similar way, and specifically through development of the 
Devon Carbon Plan and its associated Action Plan, the 
Council and its partners will work closely with the 
Agricultural Sector to secure carbon reductions in this key 
area. The Strategy, and covering report, recognises the need 
for the Council to work with partners locally, regionally and 
nationally to meet the complex challenges that we all face 
but also recognises where the Council can have the most 
influence and where other partners are better placed to take 
the lead. In terms of the Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Bill, the Council supports the high level principles but will 
need to properly assess the contents and implications of the 
Bill further before making an informed decision in this 
regard.

4. From Peter Scott:
How will SHDC ensure that there will be enough skilled workforce to 
deliver the Green Homes scheme locally and ensure the necessary 
retraining is done, given the current national failure on this? Does 
SHDC take retrofitting seriously, given the immense task ahead?

Response:

The Council fully recognises the benefits and importance of 
retrofitting and improving the energy efficiency of existing 
housing stock and has been active in this area for a number 
of years now improving thousands of properties during this 
time. It is also recognised that the nature of the housing 
stock in the area and the national demand for qualified 
installers increases the size of the challenge that we face as 
a community. The Council is actively working with 
Community Energy Groups and other partners to develop 
local supply chains and will be working with partners 
through ongoing Economic Recovery Plans to identify skills 
shortages and opportunities in this area.

5. From Angie Greenham:
(Ref. the Draft Housing Strategy and ‘utilising modern energy 
efficient methods of construction’)
What contractual commitments, memoranda of understanding or 
other written or verbal undertakings have been entered into, if any, 
with manufacturer(s) of modular housing and, if so, on what basis 
and by what process was a manufacturer selected and when were 
these agreements reached?

Response:

We are very interested in modular technology, recognising 
the quality of build and speed of construction benefits.  We 
have visited multiple manufacturers factories and spoken 
with others, including Ideal Modular, Premier Modular, 
Hexxhome and Caledonian.  However, at the current time, we 



have no contracts or undertakings with any manufacturers.  
Should we wish to enter into any contracts in the future we 
would do so in accordance with procurement regulations and 
policies.

50. Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 (to the end of 
October 2020) 
E.50/20
Members were represented with the Month Seven Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report setting out a projected underspend of £69,000 
(0.7% of budget).  Successful lobbying by the Council, other Local 
Authorities, MPs, and other bodies, had resulted in £1.12 million being 
granted to the Council by Central Government.

During discussions, it was noted that there was a Chancellor’s 
statement to be made in the afternoon.  The Leader gave thanks to the 
Section 151 Officer and her Finance Team for all their hard work and 
congratulations on keeping the Council’s finances in such good order.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the significant forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2020/21 financial year and the overall projected underspend of £69,000 
(0.7% of the total Budget £9.41 million) be noted;

2. That the loss of income streams already experienced by the Council in 
April 2020 to October 2020 of £1.475 million in total (as shown in Section 
6 of the presented agenda report) be noted; and

3. That Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer £100,000 into a COVID 
Earmarked Reserve, to protect against future COVID losses in 2021-22 (as 
set out in Section 1.8 of the attendant report).

51. Draft Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021-22 
E.51/20    
The Executive was presented with a report that outlined the draft 
revenue budget proposals for 2021/22.  The recent Government 
spending review announcement had largely confirmed suppositions 
made previously, with further information due to be announced by 
Central Government this afternoon.  Any changes resulting from this 
announcement would be incorporated into the next draft revenue 
budget proposal to be brought to the Executive meeting on 28 January 
2021.  The New Homes Bonus Scheme had been extended for another 
year into 2021/22.  It was confirmed that the staff annual pay award 
negotiations were not within the Council’s control.  

Following a question from a non-Executive Member, it was confirmed 
that support for voluntary organisations within the South Hams area 
would be reviewed and therefore the amount in the proposal could 
potentially change on the next revision of this report.



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the forecast budget gap for 2021/22 of £75,871 (0.8% of the predicted 
Net Budget of £9.6 million) and the position for future years be noted;

2. That the current options identified and timescales for closing the budget gap 
in 2021/22 and future years, to achieve long term financial sustainability be 
noted;

3. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the Council continue to be part of the 
Devon Business Rates Pool for 2021/22, subject to there being no 
announcements within the Finance Settlement (expected to be announced in 
the week commencing 14 December), which in the opinion of the S151 
Officer (in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the lead Executive 
Member for Finance), would change this recommendation.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.50/20 
PART 3 AND E.51/20 PART 3 WHICH WERE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD 
ON 11 FEBRUARY 2021, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM 
ON THURSDAY, 31 DECEMBER 2020 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 

The Meeting concluded at 12.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


